

No. 14-18-00001-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTEENTH SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HOUSTON, TEXAS

**CARL TOLBERT, NIZZERA KIMBALL,
and VIVIAN ROBBINS**

VS.

**TERISA TAYLOR AND
PATHWAY FORENSICS, LLC**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Trial Court Cause No. 2015-23649
In the 309th District Court
Of Harris County, Texas
Hon. Judge Sheri Y. Dean, Judge Presiding

THE ENOS LAW FIRM, P.C.

Greg B. Enos
Bar No. 06630450
17207 Feather Craft Lane
Webster, TX 77598
Tel: (281) 333-3030
enos.service@enoslaw.com

Oral Argument Requested

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES & COUNSEL

Carl Tolbert
Nizzera Kimball
Vivian Robbins

Appellants

Greg B. Enos
The Enos Law Firm
17207 Feather Craft Lane
Webster, TX 77598

Appellate Counsel for Appellants

Greg B. Enos

Trial Counsel for Carl Tolbert and
Nizzera Kimball

Terisa Taylor

Appellee

Alan B. Daughtry
3355 West Alabama, Suite 444
Houston, TX 77098

Appellate counsel for Appellee,
Terisa Taylor

Alan B. Daughtry

Trial Counsel for Appellee, Terisa
Taylor

Pathway Forensics, LLC

Appellee

Marlene C. Williams
Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP
1001 Fannin, Suite 3700
Houston, TX 77002

Appellate counsel for Appellee,
Pathway Forensics, LLC

Jim Doyle
917 Franklin, Suite 100
Houston, TX 77002

Trial Counsel for Appellant

Sheri Y. Dean

Trial Court Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identities of Parties & Counsel.	i
Request for Oral Argument.	i
Index of Authorities.	v
Reference Citation Guide	viii
Statement of the Case.	1
Issues Presented.	3
Statement of Facts.	4
Summary of Argument.	11
Argument & Authorities.	12
1. The trial court erred when it granted partial summary judgment for Terisa Taylor and later entered a take nothing judgment in favor of Terisa Taylor on the basis of attorney litigation immunity for Taylor’s use or disclosure of illegally intercepted electronic communications.	12
2. The trial court erred and abused its discretion when it required Appellants to pay \$9,374.50 (primarily for attorney’s fees) in advance to Pathway Forensics, LLC before any documents would be produced in response to a request for production	23
3. The trial court erred when it granted partial summary judgment for Pathway Forensics, LLC and later entered a take nothing judgment in favor of Pathway Forensics, LLC.	29
Conclusion	41
Request for Relief.	42
Certificate of Service	43

Certification..... 44

Appendix: Final Judgment entered October 7, 2017 (CR2:693-7)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babb v. Eagleton</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007).	18-19
<i>Cantey Hanger, LLP v. Byrd</i> , 467 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2015)..	12,13,15-16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 94 S.Ct. 1347, 39 L.Ed.2d 662 (1974).	23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908).	23
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U. S. 663 (1962)..	20
<i>Fultz v. Gilliam</i> , 942 F.2d 396, 401 (6th Cir.1991).	21
<i>Gaia Envtl., Inc. v. Galbraith</i> , 451 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. denied).	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..	30
<i>Jones v Kaney</i> [2011] UKSC 13.	31-32
<i>Lewton v. Divingnzzo</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Neb. 2011)	17
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U. S. 277, 444 U. S. 284 (1980)..	20
<i>McCrary v. Hightower</i> , 513 S.W.3d 1 ([14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.).	12
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267, 97 S.Ct. 2749, 53 L.Ed.2d 745 (1977).. .	23
<i>McIntyre v. Ramirez</i> , 109 S.W.3d 741 (Tex.2003)..	30
<i>Natividad v. Alexis, Inc.</i> , 875 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. 1994)..	4,12
<i>Nix v. O'Malley</i> , 160 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 929, 115 S.Ct. 320, 130 L.Ed.2d 280 (1994)..	17

<i>Pyankovska v. Abid</i> , Case No. 2:16-CV-2942 JCM (D. Nev. November 16, 2017).....	19
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522, 104 S.Ct. 1970, 80 L.Ed.2d 565 (1984). . .	22
<i>Rawhide Mesa-Partners, Ltd. v. Brown McCarroll, L.L.P.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 56 (Tex. App. - Eastland 2011, no pet.).....	15
<i>Reyna v. City of Weslaco</i> , 944 S.W.2d 657 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christi 1997, no writ).....	22
<i>Runge v. Franklin</i> , 10 S.W. 721 (Tex. 1889).	31
<i>Sacks v. Hall</i> , No. 01-12-00531-CV (Tex. App. - Houston [1 st Dist.] 11/20/2014, pet. denied).	16
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719, 100 S.Ct. 1967, 64 L.Ed.2d 641 (1980)...	22
<i>Thompson v. Dulaney</i> , 838 F.Supp. 1535 (D.Utah 1993)	19
<i>Tony Gullo Motors v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006).	25
<i>US v. Trotter</i> , 478 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Wuliger</i> , 981 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1992)	19-20
<i>West v. Solito</i> , 563 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1978).....	25-26
<i>Worford v. Stamper</i> , 801 S.W.2d 108 (Tex.1990).	26

State Statutes

Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. Sec. 18.20(16)..... 4,14,33

Tex. Family Code Sec. 105.002(c) 11

Texas Penal Code Sec. 16.02(b). 4,14

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2) 3,8-9

18 U.S.C. 1030(g). 37

18 U.S.C. § 2511(a)..... 4,14

18 U.S.C. § 2520 (a),(c),(d)..... 4,14,33

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 196.6)..... 25

Articles

Ramos, “Operation Information Interception: When It’s Legal and When It’s Not” (State Bar of Texas 36th Annual Marriage Dissolution Institute April 2013). 8

Veeder, Absolute Immunity in Defamation: Judicial Proceedings, 9. COLUM. L. REV. 463 (1909)..... 7

Restatements

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 56 (2000)..... 16
